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11/14/2016
From:
Jeremy Theis, Facilities Management Division, Director
To: 
Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr. & Interested Parties
Subject:
Courthouse Complex Planning Program Questions & Answers

Dear Supervisor Mayo, Sr.:
Thank you for your letter regarding the Courthouse Complex Planning Program and the questions contained within.  We will continue to lead this critical effort with input and direction from all of the Elected Officials and corresponding Departments as you mention.

To effectively respond to your questions and those of the community we have provided responses in the same format:
1. What is the purpose of the proposed resolution you mentioned is forthcoming during your presentation? For instance, is its purpose to authorize expenditures or approve moving into Phase III of the project? 

Response: The purpose of the resolution is to create a milestone where the County Board is formally incorporated into the process to acknowledge work done to date, express any concerns that may exist, alter the course of the project if required, and approve moving to the next phase of the project.
Specifically regarding the Phase III resolution, the content is intended to recognize the conclusions reached in Phase I, acknowledge the work completed in Phase II, and agree with the need to continue on to Phase III as described. 
The resolution is also intended to provide further justification for the funding requirements associated with Phase III, which should be approved through the capital improvements budget process.

2. Describe in greater detail the estimated costs for swing space, the criminal courthouse, real estate and move management cost, and Courthouse renovation costs. What are the costs attributable to each element? What is the timeline for expenditure of such costs? 

Response: Proposed implementation plans and strategies will be formally developed as part of Phase III.  Critical in this process will be a discussion regarding budgetary limits for which the County has to account.  This has historically been an area of great concern and risk in County facilities projects.  Without a properly defined budget, the project has excessive risk in terms of both logistical and fiscal feasibility.

At the present time we do not have budgetary cost data for the projects addressed in your letter. The intent of Phase III is to assemble the data harvested in Phases I and II and begin to talk about alternatives for all parts of this complicated project including budgeting for the many elements involved in a complex effort like this. We are not trying to avoid your important questions about the Courthouse project, but it would be foolish on our part to try to give you “ballpark” estimates that are not based on research and specific recommendations from the County Board, County Administrative staff, and our consulting team of experts.
New Criminal Courthouse Construction

As previously identified, a pre-conceptual estimate for the Criminal Courthouse alone was between $185 million and $214 million, depending on the final configuration of the occupants of the Criminal Courthouse. This estimate does not include other potentially significant costs, such as swing space costs, relocation and tenant improvement costs, and improvements to the Historic Courthouse, as further explained below.
Swing Space

In order to construct a new Criminal Courthouse (i.e. vacate the Public Safety Building), Phase II estimated approximately 160k square feet of swing space would be required.  Depending on the ultimate Historic Courthouse improvement plan, more or less swing space may be required.  We cannot provide an estimate of costs at this point since an implementation strategy, including a timeframe that swing space is required, is not yet developed.  Swing space costs should be partially mitigated by a lack of need to maintain the Public Safety Building. 
In addition to the operations and maintenance (or lease) costs, there could be tenant improvement and move costs.  These costs are also very difficult to finalize until it is clear what elements of the Court system and other Departments would be re-located and where.

Improvements for the Historic Courthouse

The Historic Courthouse requires substantial improvements to coincide with this program.  The drivers behind these improvements are providing more efficient spaces for the services provided out of the Courthouse and a general updating of aged building systems.  Again, without an agreed upon implementation strategy, costs for improvements to the Historic Courthouse are not available at this time.

Administrative Space

Due to the strategic decision to relocate administrative functions from City Campus to leased County administrative facility in 2014, the costs to continue in that regard or even add additional Departments to the same or similar type facility are minimal compared to the costs mentioned above.  Those that are currently in the facility are already budgeted for and those that could move into an administrative facility would likely provide overarching County facility savings much like those that already relocated from City Campus.

Much like the swing space requirement identified above, until the Master Space Plan is approved by all parties and an implementation strategy is developed, it is impossible to finalize a budgetary number for new administrative space requirements.

We assure you that as we develop the implementation plans and strategies in Phase III, we will share all that information with the County Board, including estimated costs with some reliability factors as the approach and design matures.
Timeline

The timeline associated with these efforts would begin no earlier than 2018 with an increasing cost curve for years into the future.  Again, this would be fully identified in the implementation plan developed as part of Phase III.  Phase III would include development of swing space costs, but would not include planning, design, or construction costs for the new Criminal Courthouse.  Those costs would be incurred in Phase IV and V.  
Completion of Phase IV or V are highly dependent on the construction program selected. It is extremely difficult at this point in the project to provide a timeline for these phases.  Initial estimates are that Phase IV may require one to two years and Phase V may require two to four years.

3. If all sources of funding for the project have not yet been identified, how will the financing decision(s) be made? Describe in greater detail how court system fees could be used to finance the project. Will the County Board be asked to approve the financing for the project? 

Response: The project team is exploring a multitude of development and financing models for this program. Further research is required and that is what generates the need for a very broad team of experts when accomplishing the required Phase III work. 

When developing an implementation strategy, the program team will be responsible to identify all elements of the program that are required as well as the financing options for each element of the project.  There will be a mixed group of financing options that could theoretically include:

· Cash financing

· Government bonding
· Private financing via a public-private partnership (P3)
· Use of court system fees

When rolling up an entire program of this magnitude there will be elements that are bond eligible and many elements that are not.  This must be accounted for and provided to County leadership to establish a budget and provide authority to execute an accepted plan.

Research to date has indicated the use of court system fees has been a tool utilized in other states.  Further research should be conducted in Phase III by the program management team, but there is not a current process we are aware of in Wisconsin for dedicated facilities support funding generated from court system fees. 

4. When will design decisions be made? Will the County Board be asked to approve such decisions? 

Response: The County Board is a key stakeholder in this program.  This effort is being taken up to properly support the governmental functions the County Board is responsible for.  For this reason, and many more, the County Board was included as a Courthouse Complex Project Advisory Group member.  In addition, the County Board holds approval authority for the County budget.  No matter what financing method is utilized, County funding will be required to make cash, debt, or lease payments; therefore, the County Board holds ultimate authority and responsibility for this program proceeding.

5. If the decision is made to use debt to finance this project in whole or in part, will the County Board be asked to approve the issuance of debt? 

Response:  The County Board holds approval authority for the County budget and the projects within that require the issuance of debt to execute.
6. Is the County Executive contemplating selling or leasing the Courthouse to a private party thereby removing public ownership of the asset? If the decision is made to do so, will the County Board be asked to approve the sale or transfer of the asset or will the County Executive invoke his unilateral authority under Wis. Stat. § 59.52(6)? 

Response:  No, the County Executive is not contemplating selling or leasing the Courthouse.
7. Describe in greater detail how a public-private partnership could be used in development or management of this project. Would the County retain ownership over the asset under such an arrangement? Would the County Board be asked to approve of such an arrangement? 

Response:  The project team is exploring a multitude of development and financing models for this program, including public-private partnerships. 

There are many variations to a new construction public-private partnership.  The core variations revolve around that of ownership, financing, and risk.  Assuming that the County owns the asset involved in a public-private partnership (P3), the County could lease or sell the asset to a private entity and that entity would develop and execute an agreed upon program.  That asset would then be leased-back or sold back to Milwaukee County after the program was complete.
There are many reasons why this can be attractive to a governmental entity, but all require further analysis and debate and lead to different conclusions depending on the element of the program being analyzed.  There may also be risks associated with a P3 and a delivery method may be a key decision point for each element of the project.
There is extensive documentation regarding the pros and cons of P3, but quickly identified here are 3 of each: 

Pros

· Incentivizing the private sector to deliver projects on time and within budget versus managing that risk internally.
· Imposing budgetary certainty by setting present and future costs of infrastructure projects over time.
· Possible to include operations and maintenance costs for 30+ year horizons or even capital improvements.

· Exploring P3s as a way of introducing private sector technology and innovation in providing better public services through improved operational efficiency.
Cons

· Development, bidding and ongoing costs in P3 projects do not always result in a lower cost project. This should be addressed on a project by project approach to ensure the potential savings are realized. 
· While the private sector may make it easier or less burdensome to get financing, it will only be available where operating cash flows support development.
· Some projects may be more politically or socially challenging to introduce and implement than others.
8. How would the use of design-build affect the cost of the project, the use of minority and women-owned contractors, etc.? In addition, how would design-build assure taxpayers that the contractor selected is the most cost-effective option if there is no public bid process? If the decision to petition the state to use design-build is made, would the County Board be asked to approve the petition or the final decision? 

Response:  The use of design-build is a tool that has many benefits when utilized in the correct situation.  Its primary purpose is to create a project team with singular responsibility, thus creating an environment where quality and cost/time savings are more attainable.  Additionally, there can be a reduced administrative burden on the project owner and improved risk management.  
With all delivery methods there is debate regarding the level of benefit depending on the project.  As stated above, Phase III of the program should identify an implementation strategy that includes many elements for this project. Each element could include variations of delivery methods and no one delivery method would have to be proposed or utilized for all elements of the program. 

All Milwaukee County policies regarding targeted business enterprises would be included in this program.  While those programs may or may not affect cost on a project by project basis, it is the established policy of Milwaukee County to utilize those programs; therefore, this program should as well.

9. As the project continues through the pre-identified phases, and additional phases are potentially identified, will the County Board be asked to approve all financing and siting decisions? What decisions, if any, will the County Board not be asked to approve? For those decisions, who will make the final decision? 

Response: The County Board’s involvement and approval of strategic milestones regarding this project is required for this project to be successful. This project is of such magnitude and complexity that all entities involved in this project need to know and understand their role. The responsibility to understand and communicate that information lies with the program team.
The County Board has been asked, via the resolution, to recognize the conclusions reached in Phase I, acknowledge the work completed in Phase II, and agree with the need to continue on to Phase III as described.  This resolution also includes strategic facilities direction that is invaluable to the planners to ensure resources are utilized as effectively as possible. 
Future requests of the County Board will include project updates at mutually-agreed intervals, review and ultimate approval of project funding recommendations, as well as authorization to entering into future Phases of work.  The resolutions will continue to contain major milestone decisions as the program progresses.  Some examples of these may include a 5 to 10-year programmatic budget plan, program implementation strategy, and decisions on ownership, financing and project delivery strategies.
10. How will the public be asked to participate in the decision-making process during each phase of the project? 

Response: The public is involved in two primary processes. The first is through the County’s administrative and legislative processes (Committee Meetings, Board Meetings, and Budget Review and Adoption).  The second is via publicly sought contracts that support and implement this effort.
If necessary the administration may hold additional public meetings beyond that which are part of standard County procedures.  This would be determined by the scope of work proposed and the potential impacts to the community.
End of Questions

We continue to look forward to opportunities to discuss this matter and receive strategic direction regarding this program. Thank you for your time in addressing these matters. Please feel free to contact me at 414-278-4940 or jeremy.theis@milwaukeecountywi.gov if you have questions.

Sincerely,
Jeremy Theis, P.E.

Facilities Management Division, Director
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